
AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONlMODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 

ldaho Falls, ID 83415 
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and Zip Code) 1 I 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

I I I 

CH2M+WG Idaho, LLC 
P. 0. Box 1625 

I. CONTRACT ID CODE 
DE-AC07-051Dl4516 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 
U.S. Department of Energy 
Idaho Operations Office (DOE-ID) 
Contract Management Division 
1955 Fremont Avenue, MS 1240 

1 I 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

PAGE I OF 2 
PAGES 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
M030 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE 

Wendy L. Bauer, Contracting Officer 
(208) 526-2808 

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation as amended, by one of the following methods: 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
See Block 16c 

ldaho Falls, ID 83415-3204 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning - copies of the amendment; (b) By adtnowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) 
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue 
of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter. provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the . - 
solicitation and this-amendment, and is received prior tothe opening hour and date specified. 

- 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reouiredl 

4. REQUlSlTlONlPURCHASE REQ. NO. 
07-051D14516 

11. THlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

X 

. . ,  
NIA 

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 

DE-AC07-051Dl4516 
10s. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

March 23,2005 

. -. - . 
13. THlS ITEM APPI-IES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS; 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
A. THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authority): 

I THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 
1 B. THE ABOVE-NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (Such as changes in paying 

I office, appmpn'ation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
1 

( C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: IAW F,AR 43.103 (a) 3 and Contract 
Clause H.21 entitled "Workforce Transition and Human Resources Management" 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority): 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor - is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject mafter where 
feasible) 

The purpose of this modificati0n.i~ to incorporate changes to the "Pay and Benefits" under Section H, Contract 
Clause H.21 (b) (4). 

Exce~t as ~rovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltems 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in 
full fdrce and effect. - 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) I 16A. NAME AN@ TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

sign) 

I 16C. DATE SlGNEQ 

(Signature of dontracting Officer) 
! 05 STANDARD FORM 

- ,  
(REV. 10-83) 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.24 



Contract No. DE-AC07-051D14516 
Modification No. M030 

Page 2 of 2 

Section H, Clause H.21 (b) (4) entitled "Pension and Other Benefit Plans," paragraphs 1 
and 2 are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following: 

Pension and Other Benefit Plans: The contractor shall manage and sponsor pension and 
welfare benefit programs at the site for its employees in accordance with applicable law. The 
contractor shall obtain the written approval of the CO before it initially implements any pension 
or retirement income plan, or any retirement medical or other welfare benefit plan. The 
contractor will also have responsibility for funding, administering, and maintaining the qualified 
status of all plans. 

From May 1,2005, through September 30,2007, all costs (including administration) associated 
with the site Defined Benefit Pension Plan will be split so that the INL share is 42%, the ICP 
share is 57%, and the AMWTP share is 1%. As of October 1,2007, all costs (including 
administration) associated with the site Defined Benefit Pension Plan will be split so that the INL 
share is 47%, the ICP share is 52%, and the AMWTP share is 1%. 

From May 1,2005, through September 30,2007, all costs (including administration) associated 
with the Medical and Welfare Benefits program for retirees as of January 3 1,2005, will be split 
so that the INL share is 42%, and the ICP share is 58%. As of October 1,2007, all costs 
(including administration) associated with the Medical and Welfare Benefits program for retirees 
as of January 31,2005, will be split so that the INL share is 47%, the ICP share is 53%. 

From May 1 2005, through January 3 1,2007, employee benefits costs included within the 
amounts reimbursed or funded by the ICP contract for mandatory services (per Exhibit C.4- 1) 
count towards ICP's share of the cost. 

All other Terms and Conditions remain unchanged. 




